

**IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT**

---

Supreme Court No. 22-1444  
District Court No. CVCV062900

---

**SUMMIT CARBON SOLUTIONS, LLC,**  
Petitioner-Appellant,

vs.

**IOWA UTILITIES BOARD,**  
Respondent-Appellee,

and

**SIERRA CLUB IOWA CHAPTER &  
OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE,**  
Intervenors-Appellees.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE DAVID NELMARK

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF  
SUMMIT CARBON SOLUTIONS, LLC**

---

Kristy Dahl Rogers  
Bret A. Dublinske  
Brant M. Leonard  
**FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.**  
111 East Grand Avenue, Suite 301  
Des Moines, IA 50309  
Tel: (515) 242-8900  
Fax: (515) 242-8950  
Email: krogers@fredlaw.com  
bdublinske@fredlaw.com  
bleonard@fredlaw.com

*Attorneys for Appellant Summit  
Carbon Solutions, LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 3

STATEMENT OF ISSUE ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. The District Court Erred in Concluding the Record Failed to  
Establish the Statutory Exemption in Iowa Code Section 22.7(18)  
Protects the Landowner Information From Disclosure. .... 9

II. The District Court Erred in Concluding That Application of the  
Common-Law Balancing Test Was Not Required By the Present  
Analytical Framework to Determine Whether the Landowner  
Information Was Exempt From Disclosure..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF COST..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Iowa, Inc. v. Records Custodian, Atlantic Community School District</i> , 818 N.W.2d 231 (Iowa 2012).....	8, 20–24
<i>City of Sioux City v. Greater Sioux City Press Club</i> , 421 N.W.2d 895 (Iowa 1988).....	18, 24
<i>Clymer v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 601 N.W.2d 42(Iowa 1999).....	7, 20, 24, 25, 26–27
<i>DeLaMater v. Marion Civil Service Commission</i> , 554 N.W.2d 875 (Iowa 1996).....	21–22, 24–25
<i>Dental Prosthetic Services, Inc. v. Hurst</i> , 463 N.W.2d 36 (Iowa 1990).....	9
<i>Des Moines Independent Community School Dist. Public Records v. Des Moines Register &amp; Tribune Co.</i> , 487 N.W.2d 666 (Iowa 1992).....	24
<i>Explore Information Services v. Iowa Court Information System</i> , 636 N.W.2d 50 (Iowa 2001).....	8
<i>Fencl v. City of Harpers Ferry</i> , 620 N.W.2d 808 (Iowa 2000).....	9
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 962 N.W.2d 84 (Iowa 2021).....	17
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002).....	9
<i>Mitchell v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 926 N.W.2d 222 (Iowa 2019).....	23
<i>Ripperger v. Iowa Public Information Board</i> , 967 N.W.2d 540 (Iowa 2021).....	12–13, 15–16, 17–19, 24

<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue,</i> 789 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 2010).....	22
--	----

<b>STATUTES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
-----------------	----------------

Iowa Code § 22.7(18) (2021).....	8–13, 16, 18, 19, 27
Iowa Code § 478.2(4) (2021).....	7
Iowa Code § 479.5(5) (2021).....	7
Iowa Code § 479B.4(6) (2021).....	7

<b>RULES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
--------------	----------------

Iowa Administrative Code r. 199—13.2 (2020).....	26
Iowa Administrative Code r. 199—13.3 (2021).....	26
Iowa Administrative Code ch. 199—13 (2020) .....	18, 27
Iowa Administrative Code ch. 199—13 (2021) .....	18, 27
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.904(2).....	9

<b>OTHER</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
--------------	----------------

Andrea G. Nadel, Annotation, 26 A.L.R. 4th 666 (1983) .....	20–22, 24–25
